RESOLUTION NO. 2011-17

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT; DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED PERSONS; APPROVING OF DOCUMENT FORMS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach wishes to obtain a Caterpillar backhoe through a lease-purchase agreement; and

WHEREAS, this lease-purchase agreement requires authorization, the approval of the document forms, and the designation of authorized persons to sign these forms.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: the Council does authorize the purchase of a Caterpillar backhoe with a "Lease-Purchase" Agreement; and

FURTHERMORE, does approve the document forms in their existing state; and

LASTLY, hereby appoints the City Administrator as the authorized person to sign the Lease-Purchase Agreement and any/all related forms.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH on this 25th Day of October, 2011.

Signed:

Gary Woodham, Mayor Pro Tem

Attest:

Debbie McLeod, City Clerk